

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

Priorities USA, Rise, Inc., and the
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A.
Philip Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant,

and

Republican National Committee,
Michigan Republican Party,
Michigan House of Representatives,
and Michigan Senate,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-13341

JUDGE STEPHANIE DAWKINS
DAVIS

MAGISTRATE KIMBERLY G.
ALTMAN

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, Plaintiffs Priorities USA, Rise, Inc., and the Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A. Philip Randolph Institute move for summary judgment to enjoin the enforcement of (1) the Transportation Ban codified at Michigan Compiled Laws § 168.931(1)(f); and (2) the Organizing Ban codified at Michigan Compiled Laws §§ 168.759(4), (5), (8). The undersigned counsel certifies that counsel communicated in writing with opposing counsel,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTS	2
A.	Plaintiffs’ Electoral Organizing Activities	2
B.	Burdens on Plaintiffs’ Electoral Organizing	3
C.	Voter Fraud, Coercion, and Intimidation is Rare	5
D.	Procedural History.....	10
III.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	The Transportation Ban is unconstitutionally vague.....	13
B.	The Challenged Laws violate the First Amendment.....	17
1.	The Challenged Laws burden political speech and exacting scrutiny applies.....	18
2.	The Transportation Ban does not survive exacting scrutiny.....	21
3.	The Organizing Ban does not survive exacting scrutiny.	25
4.	The Challenged Laws are also unconstitutional under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	30
C.	Section 208 preempts and supersedes the Organizing Ban.....	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	31
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1982).....	18, 28
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	32
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021)	33
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-5193, 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020)	32
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const’l Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	24, 29
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	13, 17
<i>Democracy Now N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	32
<i>Dobrowski v. Jay Dee Contractors, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016)	14

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....31

Highland Capital, Inc. v. Franklin Nat’l Bank,
350 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2003)12

Kraft v. United States,
991 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1993)12

League of Women Voters v. Hargett,
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)21

Lytle v. Doyle,
326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003)14

Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke,
930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)17

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....19, 22, 24, 29

Michigan Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit,
287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002)12

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....13

Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)33

OCA-Greater Houst. v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)32, 33

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)passim

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
860 F. App’x 419 (6th Cir. July 20, 2021)11, 19

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)11

Ricks v. D.C.,
414 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....17

St. Francis Health Care Centre v. Shalala,
205 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000)12

United States v. Berks Cty.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....32

United States v. Johnson,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....13

Washington Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)23

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10508.....passim

Federal Election Campaign Act.....10, 11, 20

MCL § 168.759(4)1, 3

MCL § 168.759(5)1, 3

MCL § 168.759(8)1, 3, 29

MCL § 168.760.....30

MCL § 168.761(3)30

MCL § 168.761(6)30

MCL § 168.769.....30

MCL § 168.931(1)(a).....24, 29

MCL § 168.931(1)(b).....24, 29

MCL § 168.931(1)(f)1, 2

MCL § 168.931(2)29

MCL § 168.931(b)(i).....24

MCL § 168.931(f).....13
MCL § 168.932(a).....24, 29
MCL § 168.932(e).....29
MCL § 168.932(f).....29
MCL § 168.932(g)29
MCL § 168.932(h)29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment.....passim
Fourteenth Amendment 11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....11
